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Mr Ken Mcleod 
PO Box 51 
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Dear Mr Mcleod 

PO Box 972 

Parramatta NSW 2124 

Tel: 02 9895 0111 Fax: 02 9895 0222 

TIY: 1300 723 404 ABN 81 913 830 179 

www.fairtrading.nsw.gov.au 

I refer to your application under the Government Information (Public Access) Act 2009 (the 
Act), received on 14 November 2011, seeking information on the operations of the Australian 
Vaccination Network Inc. 

As you are aware, the proposed release of certain documents related to the application was 
objected to and subsequently appealed to the Administrative Decisions Tribunal (the Tribunal) 
by the Australian Vaccination Network. 

As part of the Tribunal process, and ahead of the formal decision process, discussions have 
taken place between NSW Fair Trading and the Australian Vaccination Network regarding the 
removal of specific information from some of the documents in question by way of redaction to 
enable their release to you as soon as possible. As a result of these discussions, I have 
enclosed a number of documents with redactions. 

The decision to release these documents with redactions is a reviewable decision under 
section 80(d) of the Act. If you disagree with this decision (that is, receiving the documents in 
redacted form), you may seek a review under Part 5 of the Act. There are three avenues of 
review: internal review by a senior officer, external review by the Information Commissioner or 
external review by the Administrative Decisions Tribunal. I have enclosed a brochure 
published by the Office of the Information Commissioner which details your rights of review 
under the Act. 

You should note that the time for seeking internal review is 20 working days or, for external 
review, 40 working days from the date you were notified of this decision. You may obtain 
further information about your rights under the Act by contacting the Office of the Information 
Commissioner on freecall1800 194 210 or at www.oic.nsw.gov.au. 

I can further advise that the outstanding documents associated with your application remain 
subject to the proceedings before the Tribunal, and subject to the filing of evidence by the 
parties, a further planning meeting is scheduled for 23 October 2012. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact me by telephone on 
9338 8980 or via email at samuel.jenkin@services.nsw.gov.au. 

Yours sincerely 

x_ 
Sam Jenkin ~q frz_ 
Director - Ministerial and Executive Services 

A division of the Department of Finance & Services 

- --. 

www.oic.nsw.gov.au
www.fairtrading.nsw.gov.au
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Rqi.Jert Smith.· Re1 A VN .. 2010 Form.A12 (AnnualsuJttU18l'f offinRncJal affnf1'8) 

]}.'Olt11 
To1 
Dftf~l ' 
Snbjeot: 
CCI 

M6tyl Dorey -<ttte1yl@avn,org.au> 
"Robert 8:mfth11 -<Rohort.Smitlt@servlcea.nsw.gov.alt> 
20110n01t 10:51 AM 
Ro: A VN .. 2010 FotmA12 Annual summary of:financlat a:fftttrs) 

Doat• Me Smith, 

Pege l of2 

Thank you so .tnucll for fo.ewllt'dfug tfl.t!J to .ma. as I lea.va In the. ru.otniltg fo1' WA a11ct moat llkely 
won't l'eeOiVO 1ho hard OO.PJI oiltw !oftt\1' hof'oro! go, . 

~h.oDepatltnent's underst~ncllng a11d haw fo1warded tho lotrer below to our tmdltotj Mr 
~ttdhJs assfstatt~,••• 

I am olso copying thfs eman to om: conuntttoo and wlll onsnro tbatflt6A12 form wlJl he filled out 
and dellvercd to you pt·lor to the deadline otNovembor 30th as Justt·uoted, . 

Kind xegm'ds1 

MerylDoroy 
On 20/liJ/2011, al10:15 AM> Robert Smith wrote: 

Mel}' I 

fl(eage see a copy of the ~ttacbed latter put In the post to you yesterday, This l9 how the 
&y$teni works rn terms or dares, • . 
However, X trust that the Msoclatlon wllf have Cts accounts audited and submitted to the 
publle register by way of the required f'onn A12 (copy attached) by 30 November 2011. I ~m 
sure that you cen undat$talld the need for thrs. 

The Form A12 should reoord the da~ af the AGM as 17.9.11 wnh note underneath on the 
form that unaudited financial statement$ were presented on thfs date but thae audlteQ' 
f.fnanclal sh!t$ntents wert\ presented on xx November 2011 (presumably}. 

Rob Sltlltlt I Plttattclal Analyat 
OOMPL!ANOa & f:NFOR<'leMENT DMSION 
R fOo·o~ralllt$$&AM!kltallontt 
18 f BATHUl\81 
(PO BolC :1 , HURST 2tf(;} • 
$! ~.sm)lb~M&,MW.iil/,9!1 J'r.teti1eoo 1f2j PHl2 !!314t!8l r:cesss 146s 1 
W.W{.{@Irfmd!ng,nmqov.gy 

<Mtdi Atmohment,b.mD> · 
***•**************t**************·~··**********************~********** 
********"'****** 
~is emailmessage1 inaluding any attaob$d files, is confidential and 
intended solely fo~ the us& of the individual or entity to wh~ it !$ 
addt'essed, 

... • 111'1 \ '1"'1. 
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~he Department of Finance and sexv!oes prohibits the right to publish, 
oopy,·diet~ibutG or dlsolose any information oontain$d ln this email, 
or . 
its attao~ent$1 by any party other than the intended recipient, 
If you h~ve reoeived thie $mail in erro~ please notify the sende~ and 
delate it ftom your system, 

No employee ox agen~ is autho~!$ed to aonolude any binding agx~ement 
on behalf ¢f the Depa~tment of Fin~nce and Services by email, 
fhe views or o.pinions p~~sented in this email a~a solely those of the 
a~tho~ and do not oeaessarily r$p~~ent those of the Department, 
exoepf! Whete the EJender expreaely, and.t1ith autbod.ty1 states t!tem to 
be th~Z~ vielfS of the ?epa):tment of Finanoe and Senioa$, · 

~ho Oepa~tment of ilnance and $$rvioee ~ooepte no liability to~ any 
~0118 

o~ da~age arisinq f~om the u~~ of th!a email and reooMmsnda that the 
xeoipient oheok this email and any attached filea for the pr$eeno$ of 
viruses. 

···~~********••*•****~*~**~******•*****~************************i***** 
**************~ . 

<A VN Letter l9.10.1l.pd£><Fo.rm A12-Atutualsumtnaty offtuanolat a:ftalra.pdf? 
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Fair 
Trading 

MERVLOOReV 
138 OLD BYRON SAY RD 
BANGAt.OW NSW 2479 

Dear Client 

Fll£ COPY ... 

OurRef: N.S4:2G8YlS 
Your ReP. 
Oontaclt 
ielephon~l 1800602042 
F'aOBimlfa: 02683$14~4 

AUSTRAliAN VACCINATION Nf!TWORI< INCORPORATED· Y207Q127 

I ref~r to your Applloatron for Sxtenslon ofTime to hold the above assoolaflon'a annual general 
meeting lodged on 19th Ootobar 2011. Fafr Trad{ng has approved the assootatfon's requastfot' 
axten$lon. The assoolatlon Is now required to hold lie annual general meeting on or before 301h 
November 2011. . 
The assoalatton Is requfred to lodge Its Annual summary of flnaooJaJ arfatrs Wlthfn one month of 
the date on which the annual general meeting Ia held, bafng no later than $1st Deoamber 2.91."f. 

. . 

Yours sincerely 

Margaret Struthers 
Team Lea<ler 

· 11J Ootober2011 

.. 

Registry of Co.opetalfves &AesocfaUons PO Box22 Ba!hul*t NSW270SAUal(eRI\ 
DX 81~ Baii"«Jf6t TGiephOM (02)88831400 Fax(02} 83331444 FRSE¢ALI. ·1800 502 042 
hltp:I!VN.w.relflf~dbg.mw.gov.au 

.. ' 

.. 
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li'l'<IJlU 
Tor 
l>ntGI 
S11bjectt 

. CCr 

lJ~r Mt• Smftlr, 

Pagel! o£1 

Meryl llot-ey <metyf@avn.org.cm> 
Robert Stnrth <Rotiort.Smftfl@selvfces,naw.gov.au> 

ll2:58PM 

Atta¢lted ht my appJlootlou :tbr en oldensfon :tbt· om· submitting an audtt, .P1(1ftso note thattny fette1• (j)feare $¢0 
below) m·fglnatz reqlles~d RtJ ~¢11slon onty nntll t1to t5t1t ofNovembcn; 2011. That was dnG to trty wlslt to 
~tft • odds assoelafo beforo IleAY<rfot• Pot·lft on 'UJ\fday mornfng. tllnve wrll.tetllo• 
-twlaf> and on lied ltfs offiao and left mes1~ butl boJlov~ fllattfJey ntust bo away beoou~~& I have. not 
reco.fved a respousa. I feftve earty Frld11.y motnfng for Pott1t whoro I wJil bo pJ'Ollentlns 1 sembtf!rs betw«~n . 
the 23t'd ofOotobor ttnd il'to "Jtft ofNovemf>ct·, liumedlatolyupon my mh1m, I wlll be tl,yJng to Sydney fo 

· tltfend our court oasa wJtfoltJs ooourlug on tho 9th ofNovembet~ I will ba "baokln1fto office on tb~ 10tlt of 
November bnttbatwlll only glv~ • 5 days 10 do what needs to he dono to Qomple!o om· Hudlt,l 
wo11fd lttwo fllfed fn and snbtnlffed tltls forlh to you as requested ear1for bntf WflS Jtoplng to bo ~ible to spoak 
wfd-flt•st about tbfs and bavo beon tmablo fo do so, . 

I wJU oaU you !18 soon M tllfs fnf'orm~floJdtas been aent. 

Kind regards, 
MecyJDoroy 

Request fbr extemfon.. ott1mo to :ftfe ffnal pll)lOiworlund amlll: 

oearMrsmllh, 

ram Wdtlng to you rn ~gards ftJ our earlier oolf&PO!ldenc~ coricemlng tha requlrt1lnlent for Ill& AVN. to have Its ftn~s 
l;lUdlted raU!er than~1st prepared by an e.«<untant. rn mv prevrous dlsooss!oll; with both youl'$elfand Uta OLGR, as welJ 
es With my solldt0f.9, I VIM !ntonned thatlkere W<lllld be no requtr~ent for an audit sf~ the AVH was no longer a 
cltarlty authotlly hofder, . 

r un~ar~tand llQW thatth!!rl\ Ss a requrrementsln(e our annual turnover fs tn ex~~ or f25<l,OOG ·something wl1lch! was 
unawam ot though r do recall tltat we dltcussed tfle AVN~ turnover and I w~s not aware at the trma U!ahw were over 
thellmtt. 

I have the accountant who prepat«< our ~·t~fyear flnancfat repott and.who you have 
spoken With hil~J madea «lmmttltmentto trnrsb our reqUired audit by the 30th orNovember but 
he cannot do any sooner slrtce obvfou~1 l havajust returned from overseas and he orhlf as~clate wlH need to .$It 
down With me t~n<l go over the Information held atthe AVN'G omc.. Tn addltlon,-has fnt'ormed me that tlta 
busJest tim& for any accountant Is from July through to O~berwhtn tltay are ~!tent's end ofyear Y/Olk, 

! would therefoRIII!(e to request an ~ens!on ~one month fortba completion and -ubt'lllssfon or our audit. 

nas safd dl~havaanyquesllonsotcon~s. 
He can be reached at_.._.__ . 

mailto:molyf@avn.ol'g.cm
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0266872032 
p~ 21 

aqJV'/ 
l8 Octoflor, 2011 

Australian 
Vaccrnatfon 
Network 

Rc!glstry o( C~opeuttlvlls and As~ddatfons 
POBox2a 
BATHURST NSY/ 2195 

&VfA){:~~m 145S 
ANO ny £MAiltr¢bttt.ttnllh@Jtrvlces,tU\'I.gov.au 

O~~f Sir or Mad11nt, 

The ManagementComMilt~Jaofche A~trallanV.tcclna(Jon Network (AVN) r~ aWArtl thatdla 1!$toclatlon. had pr$Vlovsfy 
11ppllot~d for~trttliWndon vnt!l th&17th ofStptember. This ext4ntlon was (or thlt ptllpoto of holdlno our Atti\Vill Gell~t'l 
Meeting (AGM) i\nd Jfso for &;14filntlng our flnancl•l slatllmGnts to thllt muting. 

Jt 11atnowcom4 to our at~«onthat thetctllnanclaf stat61n911~ ~hould hwe ba~n eudlted pdotto befng ptesented to 
ovrmBillb&r.t. Tt1us$¢Cfatlon l~t<f baen Informed th&t$naud!twotrltfna!ongl!rbll requited becauraw4dldnot h&Vi! 
a ~urrent authority t~ (tlndralttl md we ~tt lald thn haVfl\9 ~n audltWM a tllq!Jrr•M!IIlt ofhofdr~ *nattth~dtyto · 
f\fndtaltt. 

We now urtdtrlt~dt llfteupqakfng with your Mr Rob Smllh, tb6ltlt6re Is a tequl!'4milllt tor our ttl\anctal r«oras to h11 
audrtt& $~nee out annual turnov.r lr In C!l((9fs of $~So,oao • somEthing wflfth we Vle.ro pre~ously t~nllware of. We havct 
VIed to do ~hq tight thing In bofdrng O\lt A<!M 4lld pte,intlng ovr audrteda<(OUntt In acoord~tt(t with t11a r4gulatlons 
of tl\t RC19flby but obviously wert not Aware ofthfs t\.lrthar requlrelMIIt. 

I have b4111'1to see ha llt«>llntant who prep11red Olll'4nd-ofYearllnanctafrcpolt ondwlto Mt Smith 
haf .spoken wlllt ~gar<ffng thfs nta!~r.Ha hu madt ll commrtm•ntto flnr$1\ 4Ul' rcq\lft4d 4t161tbythe 30th ottlovombar 
b1n; he annotcfo It ally $Ooner &In~~~ I have raantly t11tUm11d fto1U ~we seas lllld tither be ,r his nsodatt wllf need to 
Jltdown wrch ma and go overtflelnformrn!oo baltlattho AVN'I: offlce.ln addltlon.-hiiJ ft\formed mathet th4 
busiest tliM rot abY J«auntantls fromJuryth1~gh to Octob11rwhan thoy arac:o~nt'send ofyqar~rk. 
I . 

Shollfd the ftegtstry ag~a to thlr ~xtensfl'n, W4 will ~IUI.Ica that a cow of out audlt<~tf 't4~JMnt \vllf b4 me de wall~~£4 
to a sp~d11l SJ4tMraf maotrn9 otour memb~rs. 

'• 
I Would lh4tefor~t llko to r~tquestan ~teMlon ~(.sb(Wte~ ret the c:ompletlon~nd $1!bMI$slon a(OU( audit • 

••• ih&fntdihuhewaufdb9happy 
Hectn Jltte!lched4t02 orbyematl . . 
Thank you fotyout trmaal'id foryc:~urcoilstdamton ofthfs ma.tttr. 

11hn 011 002 923 
AVN PO Box 117f!~tngaiGW2479 N$W 
ph 02 «5(1&7 :wl~ fax Oil 6678 0$~4 · 
em1SII mttyl$!1vrt.org.au www.avn.org.au 
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Pagel ot2 
, .. ·,; . 

Ito bert Smith .. Re: Letter from the Austranan Vacclnatton Network 
II 

Pronu 
'foJ. 
.Oatet 
SUbjectl 
OOf 
Attachmentst 

Meryl 

Robert Stnlth 
Meryl Dortly 
14/10/2011 5:10PM 
R.e: Letter frcm tlte Al!$trallau Vaccination Network 
CMstlne Gowland · 
Fonn AU.-Applrcatlon for extenslon.pdf 

Re your ~quest below, rt~se rerer to my e-tnall of 5 Cktobar 20:1.1 conoomlng tlia need tbr tha ASsoclatfon 
to make a further forma application ror tl fUrther extension ()f Ums • further ~;opy or Form AU attached. 
'This need& to be submitted as a matter of urgency, wltll payment of the necessary fee, 

As expfarned In my a· mall ot 5.10,11, before any such application can ba oons!d'eroo, It will need to set out 
a clear Md detalred explanation a& to why the assoclaUon cannot comply wnn the orlgbal ~nston or time. 

As sl:at«f tn my email ot 29.9.10,It ~emed dear rn my dlseusslons with you tltat the Assocratron wat a Tler 
2 assocratron, When we were dfscusslng the need for an audit, I recalf spetlflcalty Mktng tha total revenue 
for tha·year and whether n: was rn ex¢$ss of 4200,000, • . .• 

tljFafr bJ!m.t Trading 
>>> Metyl Dorey <metyl@avn.org.au> 14/10/20114:54 pm >>> 

Dear Mr Smlth., 

. . . ~ . ~ • .. 

I em writing to you fn regards to our earner corr&pondenee Q)ncemlng the requirement for the AVN to 
have Its tln~nces audfted rather than Just prepared by an acoountant. rn my previous discussions with both 
yourself anfl tbe OLC~R., as well "s with my solicitors, I was Informed thaHMra would be no requirement for 
an audit srnoo the AVM wat no longer a charily authority holder. • 

l understand now that there Is a requfrement since our annual turnover Is In e~ss of $2501000 • 
something which X was unaware or. . 
I have been to see--.. the accountant who preparEd ourend·of year trnanctal report and who 

· you have spoken.wi~ matter. H$ has mada a commitment to flnfsh our requrred audit by the 
15th of November but he cannot do It any sooner since o!.lvrousrv, I have just returned from owrseas and 
he or his assocl'ate will need to sit down with me and go over tbe lnformatton held etthaAVN's office. ln 
adclltron, haslnformad me that the busle$t tim~ fer any acXCuntant rs from July through to 
Ocrober when they ere completlnsJ client's end of year work. 

l would therefore like to request an extensron of one month for the compfetton and submission of our audit. 

- has said that he would ba happy to dl$euss this with you t'tltther should yo4 have any questlo~s 

'• 
.. 

.. 
. : 

.. 1~4 
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or a:"~ncerns. He can be t~ched at 02 • or by email at 

Thank you tor your tfme and for your consideration of tbls matter. 

Kind N!l•rds, 
Meryl DOl'$y 

Meryl Dorey, 
Spokesperson 
The Australian Vacofnatlon Network, lnci. 
Investigate before you ve~oofnate 
Sdftor, 
Living Wisdom Magazrne 
Family, Health, Environment 
PO Box177 
BANGALOW NSW 2479 
AUSTRAUA 
http:/{www.avn.org.au 
http;//www.lfvlng .. wtsdom.com 
Phone: 02 86871699 
FAX o2 aea1 20a2 
skype:-

Freedom Is not merely the opportunffy to do as one pleases; nafther ls It merefy 
the opportunity to ohoose between set alternatives. Freedom Is, ffrst of all, the 
phanoe to formulate the available ohofoes, to argue .over them MW ~nd then. the 
opportunity to ohoose. - 0. Wright Mms 

The ·aufhortty of any governing lnstrtutron must stop a.t lts oiUzen'e skin ... Gloria 
~~m . . 

We rely on the hefp and support of our members and subsorlbers to oqntrnua 
offerfng our servloas ftealy and without preJudfoe • . 
Please comdder helping us by subscrfbfn~ to Living Wfsdom and renewing your 
member~hlp promptry If you are already an AVN member. Go · 
to http://www.avn.org.au to subaqrlba OJ' renew. 

We also sell books, vldeos and DVDs on vaoofnat!on and other heafth Issues. 
Go to http://shop.avn.org.a.u/ for more details·. 
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RobeJt smrth .. Au&tralfan Vaccination Network Inc 
c 1 

Robelt Slnllfl 
meryl@avn.org.au 
5/10/~0112:14 PM 

Iii 

ltt'Ofttr 
To1 
Dal:e1 
sub,feol:f 
ccr 

f!USmlll:an Vacermitron Network rue 

bear Ms Dorey 

., :C:hlii!:IUII 

Page 1 of1 

t sr mma1 

Following on trom m~ e·m~ll of 29 September 2011 to and you1 I had a tefephona caU this 
momrng fro1r & about the audit of the trnanclal stat~menta of AVN for tfla year endad 3~ 
December 2010. 

-submitted thnt the audit will not be able to be finalised until at least t~a mlcfdle or November 
20~1 but mom deffnttely by 30 November 2011. . 

As you 81'4 aWttr~, this would be U months ~1'100 Ute end ot tho 2011 flnancfal year, 

r wiU drscuss this matmr with the General M~nager of ttie R~stty tomorrow and communtcata further with 
youthen. · 

.1~6 

• I 



Page 1 of2 ... 
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Roberf:Smlth .. Rer Australian Vacdnatfon Networlc Xuo 

fromr 
Tot 
Dates 
SUbjtlctl 
CCi 

RobertSm!lb 
Mllryl Dorey 
S/10/2.01t ot58 PM 
Rer Australian vacdnatlon Network me 

Dear Mi Dorey 

further to out corrt»JJC!Idell(a below1 ft the Assoclatron cannot comp(y wllh orfglnel ~n$lon of Ume for &ubmlssfon of tho 
Annual sunmuuy ot tiMndalarrarra (f'oun Al2)1 tmd It sWM WIY clear that thb Is Uta CllSSt tha Assocfatron must make aiiOIMr 
applkatfon for extension or lfme to present audited ffmmtfal statements to 1!8 memlms ~nd lodge tbest on tfto publte r~s~r. 

Beforo any s(l(h can be consld~red, It Win need to sGt out~ dHr end data lied exp!analfon as to why tM Assoelatlon 
cannot comp}f WI the orlgltlaf ~slon of time. 

~~~j~Fafr 8 TracHng 

»> t-laJYl Dorey <mezytOaVn.org,eO> S/10/2.0113l11J:Im :>>> 
Thank you Mr Smtllr. I ,ppraclate )'<)tlr geiUng back to mo end I \'liD awaltyour respoll51 eRer V¢U flave spoken wfth your 
Ge11~ral Manager. 

Kind mgall1t1 
Metyl 

~nt fi'Qm my IPt~d 

on 04/10/20111at 8114 PM.t ~Robert Smith" <Rol!!ntmulth@WVlW.!IS\MOU!!> wrote~ 

Pear Ms Dor.y 

FoiiOWfng~n ftom my e·m~tll ot~~ September 2011 r had a t.~lephona c»il this mOI'tltng 
l'rom • abOut thuudlt otlhe nnanclal year ended 311>ecember 2010. 

-submltt~ that tbeaudlt wlll not btl abta to ba tmalls•d unlit at least the middle of November2011 but 
~tety by 30 Hovllmber20l1, 

"'you 11ruware1 thl$ would be 11 montfisr $!11~ the l!lld cftha 2011 trnandal year. 

• r will dlseuss thl9 matter \Vltfl th$ ~net a! Manager of tlte Reglstly tomorrow and communreate fUrtller \YIIh v~>u 
tflim. · 

. 
' 

.. . 
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'.!!his email JMBtUI$J&r inotucttng ~my ~t;:t:$Ohed flles, h con:ident:ta.X. alld • 
int.mded eo.t.oly to): th• use ot thO indivJ.®al ol: eatitY to l111QR\ it h 
e.ddussed. 

The Departnent o~ Finance and ee~v.ioes prohibita the riqbt to publi$hr 
Qf>J>Yt d~liltribut<a or dieoloee any !n:t:otmaeion contAined in tbia &IQIIU.r 01: 
ita a~l:!lohMGnta1 by any pore:y ot.hel! than the int•nded noipitnt:. 
Xf you have xecei\'6d this ®ail in er.l!oJ: p;J.ettse notl'fll th~;~ Betlder and 
delete !t fr~myo~J: eyetem. 

H<> e~cye&. o.t M:en.t :I.e authoJ:ised to aonoll.\de ~J\Y ~;tll(ling agxeelttnt 
on behalf of the Depaxt~nt o~ rinanoo •n~ $OtY~ee by email. 
'he vieHa o» opinlortd pteaent94 in thie ~il ~o eolely tboee ot the 
autho:r and ® not neoetsar.il.Y .represent: l:hoea of the Depa~:tmnt, 
eKQepl: whe'l:e thG Gtn<bJl: ex_pxessiy1 an<t !t!l:h aut:lu»:ity1 .~t:Of thllll1 to 
be tbe vlews of tho Pepa~tment of flntno& an~ Be~vl~es. 

'l'h.;t. Di\l~~~~tttenf: o.f :Irina~ and serv!aea aooepts no liabilt.ty .for a~ loss 
OJ: cfl!lllli$ ai:'J.aing t~ the \1179 ol! tbb 4!mail and r~nds thttl; f:be. 
.taof.»ient: 9heot this email and a~ attaohad tiloe tor .the p.rilli&Me ot 
v.b:uatu, 

.Pago2ot2 
t 
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Fair 
Trading 11~W 

MERYL WYNN OORBY 
168 OLD BYRON BAY ROAD 
SAN<lALQW NSW M79 

OearOHant 

OUI'R&ft 
YourRefl 
Contacl: 
TefepllOIIe: 
Facsimile: 

N-4497017 

KSmlfh 
1800602042 
83381444 

r 

AUSTRAt.IAN VAOOINATION NBTWORK INCORPORATED .. Y2079127 

l refer to your Applloatlon ror Extension of Time to hold the above association's etnnual gene.ra! 
meeting lodged on 16th August 2011. Fair 1'radlng has approved the aesoolatton's request for 
extension. The assoolatron Is now required to hold lfs annual general meeting on or before 17th 
September 2011. · 

The as eo alation Is required to JQdge lte Annual summary of financial affalrG within one month of 
the date on whron the annual general meetrng Is held, being no later than 17th ootob&r 2011. . . 

Kristine smith 
Team Leader (Revanue) 
17 August .2011 

Restetry of Co·oPeftl.tiV&s & AssoolatloM PO BOX H Balhursl NSW27WAuetaJa 
DX3123 Bt1hMI T$16PhoM (02}6333 i~OO Fax(~ 0333 i444 PReEOA\l·18CO 502 042 
lit_,:JNJ\W/,f-lftrl\dng.nsw.goV.QU 

.l5d! 
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Pagel of1 

Robel't Smith .. Re& Fol'ln AU 

Ill• om: 
'I'o1 

Me~.ylDoJ:ey <ntMyl@avn.o.rg.au> 
Ro'boLt Smlth <.Robett.Smtth@.fiorvlces.nsw.gov.au> 
12{081201112:41 PM 
Re: Fo1·m All 

Datei 
Subjoet1 
Aftaobtuentt: Rob Smith De.Pt ofFal.r T1'adlng :Re AGM 2011.pdfl A VN Form A .. U.pdf 

Dear Mt• 8tnlth1 

Please .flnd a«aohed a copy Q£'1® A11...A form that I have completed as well as a 1<!~1' expla!ning 
tho olroumstan~ behind out request for an cxt<mslon oftlmo fn. whioh to ltold om• AGM. Feol tl:oo 
to contaotm.e should you reqtdte aey 1\uthcr Jnfonnatl~n. · . . · : . ~ .. 

Kind regards, 
. .Meryl Dorey ·. 

.. 
·. 

.. ., 
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tl Auguu; 2011 

MrRob Smith, 
financial Analy$t 

Australian 
Vacclnatfon 
Network 

Compliance and Enror~mentDlvlslon 
Regl$try of Cooperatll/e$ and Associations 
rosox2a 
BATHURST NSW279S 

llYFAXJ0268331458 
AND aY li'MAil1 robert.smlth~rvl~s.iuw.gov.au 

oearMr Smith, 

!0/41 CJ46~J 
~ IJ...o 70,\ t 1. · 

lhank you very much (or sending through the form f~rme t<» ~lnp!ete In order to ask tor 11n exten$lon of 
time for the AU$'mftan Va«lnatlon Network (AVN) to complete and submltlts AGM. As I $tlld In my email to 
you, the data hat been :set by o\lrcommltteefor tblt 17th of September, 2011 at 11 am (thl$1$ a Saturday). I 
Wfll be attending fl'om the United State's where l will beatthat trmt. . . 

I understand thatofcoune, I will need to put down the reasons that have led to the AVN needing to &l<tend 
the amount of ttme required to hold our AGM. O~low,l havt listed some of the (!Xtenuatlng drcumstances 
which have prev~nted our management C<lmmltt~e from scheduling and hofdtn.!ftlif$ meeting tn tt '!mary 
Wtnnet. should you nead any cfarfftcatlon or iuttherfnfotmattotl, f Will bavatyhappyto t~Jveyou details on 
~my of these Items or anything ~Is& you ne~a 

1· fn October; 2010, the Offlc:ei)f U~uor, Gaming and Racing MVoked the charity authority of the AVN. Thl~ led 
to a greatd~l of conft1s1on r4gardfng what lt was wa could and cou[d not do 1\nd a perfod of som~ mohtbs 
during which we had to change our operational structure substantlallyto allow for tht fac:tthat we were 
no fongerable to accept new membershfps or donations from the general pubftc, Thfs rnc:fudlng changing 
our database struc:turt, completely (hanging our acc()untlng Information I ch11rt ofaccountt, etc. One point 
wltlch I have sttiJ not been able to fe$otv& to my own Sllt{s(ac:tlon.Js whether or not w. were requfred to hire 
an auditor to do our end-o~year accaunts.lhl~ uncertainty (ed to a huge deJay whllt I spoke With our solfc:ltor 
and read as muc:h as I could f~X~tn theOLGR~ web$lt._ The concludon I arrived at was that an auditor was 
unnecessary but I W<lUid $Ill£ Pe requl~d to have an t\c~ounlant sign oft on our financial reportt. Now; f am 
not sutG ffthllt I$ cotM(t or noll but I W115 under the Impression that ft was. Due to targetfng of the AVN by 
SAVN, mo$t of the firms of accountants r contacted were afraid to.<fear with us (we found thl:t to be the care 
wtth ltlostprJ>fessJonaJs we ha\IIJ been In contact overtha fast 12 mol'\lhs from :fol/cltors to accoul\tants to • 
newspapers and magazlnef- they are all fsatful ofbefng 1argaMd In the way that t and the J\VN have been). 
I finally found zt tlrrn In Bangafo~vthat ag(eed to do our books and proml$ed to ht!VIl them ready by 30th 
of June a11d we had a tertf4tlve date forth$ AGM fn July to m~kQ ~ur~ that wa \lic)Ufd be finished befora the 
d~drrne. Unfortunate(~ I am STlLLWildng for this to ba 1\nlshed and since !thought I needed this for the 
mcaetfng, f had ,to ®lay tfi&date, which was done fl\ con$tdtatlon wUh our ~ommltte~. 

2~ As you lltv no·cloubtawat$, fer the fast 2 }'E!ars, the AVN ha$ been under c<mstantand vlcfous atla(k by 
the organisation, Stop the AVN (SAVN). These attacks hav., not Justtargeted the organisation but have been 
aimed at myself and my htrsband as welf.l have ftled 2 separate complaints with the NSW Pollee dua to direct 

abn 077 002 923 
AVN PO Dox 177 Bangatow 2479 NSW 
ph 02 61587 2436 tax 02 6678 0894 
email meryf@avn.org.au www.avn.org.au 
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~ry haufwllys been an<l donation (undnd. Of 
0)\Ult, tbe time and ftnanclal pressures have played a ro!e In the slower-than expecttU! <omptlon ot what was 
nec~ssary (orOllr end of year since there are simply not enou~h hours 11\ 1he day to do everything and do It 
properly but I hav4·been doing rny utr11ctst to keep up wtth It alL 

4· Waara currently pursuing legal attlonln the NSW suprema court agalnn the HCCC for thefr part tn lssufng 
a p\lblfc: wnmlng against our QtgtU'llsatlon, Since we dottt have the ftll\<h to enable a solldtor to do all oflht 
work for thl~} I hava been (O•opt&d to assist and this has taken an extraordlnaty amount of tfm~ In my already 
lncredlbJy bU$)' sehedule. Most organisations might havo bean ,abla to offload some of this work onto their 
other committee members l.'lr\Q hrra outside help to assfsft but since thaAVNt committee Is sc«ttered a<ross 
Austrllllll and oiJI'flnan~ wouldn'taocommodate any additional helpel"$ alld bothmyselhlnd oursolrcltorare 
located fn Bangalo~ thl!!'ueaUywas not much of an optkm. 

fnopathattht£ Information Is what Is required to ~flow the AVN to ll$kforand 11tce[Ve thTs extension, 

Again, please let me know II you ne~d t~ny more cfotalls. 

l<lnd regards, 

MaryiW Dorey, . 
Natrona! President 
Austral! lin Vacclna(lon Network 
E<lltor 
Living Wisdom magazln~ 
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Robe1•t Smith .. Ret Fornt.All 
tz:ttrt"• wA• erz Se* WI Mj I !P(N 

From~ Mety1 Do1-oy <.m.e.eyl@avn.org.au> 
· To1 ".Robert Smtth11 <Robert.Smith@serv1ces.nsw.g~v.(nt> 
Dnto1 12/081.20119:26 AM 
Subject! .Ro: Form All 

Dear Mr Smith, 

Thank you so .muoh for looking :Into this fol' me. I met with out• colU:ttlltteo 1a3t nfght and wo have set 
file dato ofS&.Pte.tn~er 17th for our AGM. I w1111lo overseas at tho Umo but wo wlll bo holding it on 
tho J nfemot so that should not be ft p1'obl<W, 

I wlll fill in fhe papcmiork attd goUt to you shol11y. 

Ploaso let me know lfyou l1aw any q\lesflons o1·need an,ytbfngfluihorfh:Jmme. 

All the best, 
Mo1yl 

O.n11/08/2011. at 6':03 PM, Robert Smlth wzote: 

<MtillAUaolunent.bmp> 
**********•**********************~*****************~********•••······· 
*******•Hrfdifri<** 
~hie emaiL mes$ag&1 including any attaohed filea1 ~a confidential and 
intended aolaly for the use of the ~ndividual or entity to wham it i$ 
addressed, 

,The Department of Pinanoe and Bervio~s prohibits the ri9ht to publish, 
oopy1 distribute or dieolose any infoxmation oontalned in this email1 
or 
its attaohMonts1 by any party other than the intended reaipient, 
lf you have xeoeived thie e~ail in er~ot plea~e noti~y tbe s9nder and 
delete it f%0m your ey~tem. 

No e~loye& or a~ent is authorised to oonolude any binding agreament 
on behalf o~ the Department of iinanoe and uervioee by email. 
1he view• or opinions p~esented in'thie email ate solely those of the 
author end do not n~oessarily represent those of the Department, 
exoept where th& sender e~pre~s~y, and w!th authority, states th~ to 
be the viet1s of the Depa3!tment of li'inanoe and Setvioee, . 
The Depaxtment ot BinanQ~ and Se~vioea aooepts no l!ab!li~y for any 
lo~e · 
or damage ar1Qinq from the use of this email and raaommends that the 
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Robert Smfth .. Australfan Vaccination Network Xnc 
1!1 

From: 
TOI 
Dater 
sub,!.actc 
cc~ 
Attachmentsi 

.Meryl 

• u: 3 1ft',. * 

Robett smith 
meryl@avn.org.au . 
11/08/2.0115!56 PM 
Australran Vacdnatlcin Netwotk Jnc 
ClltJstfne GoWland 

r 

Form A12·Aunuat summaty of flnandaf affarrs,pdl 

. . 

, .. , 

I refer to our discussion this afternoon concerning the AGM and oulilandtng stfttement ot Flnandal Affairs 
F<lrm AF12 for Australian Vacctnatfon Network for the year ended 31 December 2011. 

·= 

You advised that., due to dellily In obtaining an audit or the Assodatton$' ffnanctal statements for the year 
ended 81 Decernber2010, th&Assoetatlon has not yet held ltsAGM. · 

The O({Jce of Uquor, Gaming and Racfng has ad~ that, as the AssoclaUon had Its authority tO ftmdrafsa 
removed In October 20101 It wHf not be required to have Its 2010 financial st(ltements audlted In accordance 
with the NSW Chat1table Fundralsfng Ad:, · .. 
l3a$\'ad on your advlce1 as the total revenue or the Association tor 2010 falls In Tier~ It Is not r~qtllred to 
have Its flnandat statement$ audited under the ~oclatlol]s Incorporation Aet 2()09, 

You are reminded that s37 of the Associations rn~:orporatron Act 2009 (tha Act) requires that the committe$ 
or an association must ensure that an AGM rs netd wl!hfn siX months of the end of Its financial year or w~hfn 
such further time ~s may be allowed by the blre<:lor-General. Ss 47 and 48 ot the Act (together with the 
Associations R.egufatlon) require that the oommfttee must pr~pare u datalled Income and expenditure 

·statement and balanoo sheet which gJve a true and fatr view tor tlt4 ffnanclal year and these must be 
pr~ented to an AGM, S49 ot the Act requrres that an association must lodga a summary of financial affairs 
(Porm Aii} within one month of an A~M or 7 months of tb& end of the financial year. 

The Association Is currnntly rn breach ofthese requirements ofthe Act rorthe flnanclal year ended 31 
December 2010. 

The Committee must1 as a matter or urgency, act to ensure that It complies with the requirements of the 
Act. 

Please contact me should you h11V6 any questions, 

Fair 
Trading 

1" ~7 . a 
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Robert Smith "Annual Summary of Financial Affairs Form A12 

FYomr 
To: 
Datal 
Subjac"tt 
Attftchments.l 

Dear Ms Dorey 

RobettSmltb 
metYI®avn.org.au 
2/08/201191~4 AM 
Annual summary or Financial Affarrs Fotm A12 
Fonn At2-Annuar eummary or tJnancral affa!rs.pdf 

Pago 1 

We not$ th~t AUstralian Va<xlnatlon Network Ine has not submttmd Its Mnual Summary for th!t year ended 
31 Dac(!mber 2010. Presumably, the Assoclatron has held fts AGM, 

Could you please arrange to submit the Annual statement. A copy or r<trm A12 rs attached. lite nec~ssary 
f~ are listed on the Form Information, 

Please oontact me should you have ahy queslfons, 

. ·~' 

., 

~i~Url'. Fatr .tt+J• l 
•w. Tradln£J 

·. 

.J58 
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